2018. Upon Completion, an aggregate of 1,904,761,905 Subscription Shares have been duly
allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.42 per Subscription
Share, representing approximately 28.24% of the total issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the allotment and issuance of the Subscription Shares. Accordingly, the
Subscriber has become a Substantial Shareholder.

Effect on Shareholding Structure of the Company

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion; and (iii) immediately after
Completion and, subject to the Amendments, upon full conversion of the Existing Convertible
Notes at the adjusted Conversion Price of HK$0.280511 per Share:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion

Immediately after Completion
and, subject to the Amendments,

upon full conversion of the
Existing Convertible Notes at
the adjusted Conversion Price

of HK$0.280511 per Share
(Note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage (%)

CDH 2,889,580,226 59.69 2,889,580,226 42.84 2,889,580,226 40.01

The Subscriber – – 1,904,761,905 28.24 1,904,761,905 26.37

Existing Convertible Notes Holder (Note 2) 244,797,640 5.06 244,797,640 3.63 721,501,535 9.99

Other public Shareholders 1,706,393,924 35.25 1,706,393,924 25.30 1,706,393,924 23.63

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES (Note 3) 4,840,771,790 100 6,745,533,695 100 7,222,237,590 100

– 3 –

Notes:

1. As a result of the Subscription and upon Completion, the Conversion Price has been adjusted from

HK$0.306085 per Share to HK$0.280511 per Share pursuant to the Terms and Conditions on 19 June

2018. Please refer to the section headed “Adjustment to Conversion Price of the Existing Convertible

Notes” below for further details.

2. Pursuant to the Convertible Note Purchase Agreement, the Existing Convertible Notes are convertible at

the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.306085 per Share (subject to adjustment) and will be convertible

into approximately 886,191,744 Shares upon its full conversion. Pursuant to the partial conversion of the